

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CARLA BAKER,)

Plaintiff -Respondent,)

vs.)

BRISTOL CARE, INC., D/B/A BRISTOL)
MANOR, AND DAVID FURNELL,)

Defendants-Appellants.)

) Supreme Court No. SC93451

**Appeal From the Circuit Court of
DeKalb County Missouri
43rd Judicial Circuit**

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian N. Woolley MO #32541
LATHROP & GAGE L.C.
2345 Grand Blvd, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-2000
Facsimile: (816) 292-2001

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
POINTS RELIED ON	6
ARGUMENT	9
Introduction	9
Standard of Review for All Points.....	10
I. The Circuit Court erred in denying Appellants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the Arbitration Agreement signed by Respondent is enforceable in that it is part of a valid contract, which includes offer, acceptance and consideration, and the claims raised in Respondent’s Petition are within the scope of the disputes covered by the Arbitration Agreement since, among other things, they arise out of Respondent’s employment and are claims for wages.....	11
A. There is offer, acceptance and consideration to support the contractual obligation of the Arbitration Agreement.	13
B. Baker’s claim falls within the scope of the Arbitration Agreement.....	20
II. The Circuit Court erred in denying Appellants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the Arbitration Agreement is not unconscionable in that it is not a contract of adhesion, in that, among other	

things it was not an unexpected surprise and it does not limit the liability of the Appellants, and Respondent freely entered into this contract and accepted its benefits, including the attendant promotion to a new position. 21

III. The Circuit Court erred in denying Appellant’s Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the Arbitration Agreement is not an illusory contract in that (a) Appellant is not permitted to amend the Arbitration Agreement without restriction but rather 30 days prior notice is required; (b) the applicable arbitration rules, contract language and contract interpretation principles prohibit retroactive amendment; and (c) there otherwise is consideration for the Arbitration Agreement..... 24

IV. The Circuit Court erred in denying Appellant’s Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the Arbitration Agreement is applicable to disputes between Respondent and individual Appellant David Furnell in that the language of the Arbitration Agreement defines the parties to the Agreement as Baker, on the one hand, and the Company and its officers (including Mr. Furnell) on the other hand..... 30

V. The Circuit Court erred in denying Appellants’ Motion to Stay Proceedings and Compel Arbitration because the arbitrator should decide any questions of enforceability in that the parties expressly agreed to commit such questions to the arbitrator..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 37

APPENDIX TO SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS..... following page 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>3M Co. v. Amtex Security, Inc.</i> ,	
542 F.3d 1193 (8 th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Amaan v. City of Eureka</i> ,	
615 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. banc 1981).....	6, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Assoc. Int’l Holdings Corp.</i> ,	
242 Fed. Appx. 955 (5th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Arrowhead Contracting, Inc. v. M.H. Washington, LLC</i> ,	
243 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	1, 10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> ,	
131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	6, 9, 19
<i>Atherton v. Atherton</i> ,	
480 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. W.D. 1972)	14
<i>Baker v. Bristol Care</i> ,	
702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> ,	
283 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> ,	
428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	25

Care Ctr. of Kansas City v. Horton,
 173 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) 32

Cowbell LLC v. BORC Building and Leasing Corp.,
 328 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)7, 22

Doss v. EPIC Healthcare Mgt. Co.,
 901 S.W.2d 216 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 14

Dunn Industrial Group Inc. v. City of Sugar Creek,
 112 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. 2003) 1, 6, 12, 19

Earl v. St. Louis University,
 875 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) 16, 17, 18

Ethridge v. Tierone Bank,
 226 S.W.3d 127 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 31

Frye v. Speedway Chevrolet Cadillac,
 321 S.W. 3d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 17, 19, 26

Gratzer v. Yellow Corp.,
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Kan. 2004)..... 25

Grossman v. Thoroughbred Ford Inc.,
 297 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)7, 23

Haretuer v. Klocke,
 709 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) 14

Hathman v. Waters,
 586 S.W.2d 376 (Mo. App. 1979) 18

Heath v. Spitzmiller,
663 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983)..... 13

Home Shopping Club, Inc. Roberts v. Broadcasting Co.,
989 S.W.2d 174 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)7, 29

Johnson v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
745 S.W. 2d 661 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 13

Karzin v. Collett,
562 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978)16, 17

KPMG LLP v. Socchi,
132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)..... 9

Lacey v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts,
131 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 32

Livingston v. Metropolitan Pediatrics LLC,
227 P.3d 796 (Ore. App. 2010).....32, 33

Maddock v. Lewis,
386 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. 1965)..... 15

Magruder Quarry & Co. v. Briscoe,
83 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 7, 8, 28, 29, 30, 33

Martin v. Prier Brass Mfg. Co.,
710 S.W.2d 466 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)7, 28, 29

Martin v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
996 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 14

McLean v. First Horizon Loan Corp.,
 277 S.W.3d 872 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 19

McNicol v. Bristol Care,
 Case No. 10 CR-CC00131 (Order, Sept. 27, 2011)..... 9

Moore v. Seabaugh,
 684 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)13, 14

Morrow v. Hallmark Cards, Inc.,
 273 S.W.3d 15 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 26

Nodaway Valley Bank v. E.L. Crawford Constr., Inc.,
 126 S.W.3d 820 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)7, 8, 28, 33

Perbal v. Dazor Mfg. Co.,
 436 S.W.2d 677 (Mo. 1968) 13

Pierce v. Kellogg Brown & Root,
 245 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Okla. 2003) 25

Rabius v. Brandon,
 257 S.W.3d 641 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)8, 33

Rent-a-Center West v. Jackson,
 130 S.Ct. 2772 (2010)8, 33

Sanger v. Yellow Cab Co.,
 486 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1972) 14

Schell v. Lifemark Hosps. Of Mo.,
 92 S.W.3d 222 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)8, 32

<i>Seawright v. American Gen. Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Snowden v. Northwest Missouri State University</i> , 624 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)	16
<i>State ex rel Vincent v. Schneider</i> , 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. 2006)	6, 9, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Swain v. Auto Services Inc.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. 2003)	6, 12, 24
<i>Triarch Industries, Inc. v. Crabtree</i> , 158 S.W. 3d 772 (Mo. 2005)	1, 10
<i>W.E. Koehler Construction Co. Inc. v. Medical Center of Blue Springs</i> , 670 S.W.2d 558 (Mo. App. W.D. 1984)	13
<i>Weltscheff v. Medical Center of Independence</i> , 597 S.W.2d 871 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)	16
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §1	6, 12, 30
9 U.S.C. §16(a)(1)(B)	1
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10	1
R.S.Mo. §290.500	4
R.S.Mo. §435.355	1, 6, 11, 12
R.S.Mo. §435.440.1	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAA Employment Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures25, 26

Restatement of Contracts 2d, §77, Illustration (b)(5)..... 26

Rule 84.16(b)..... 5
